

FIRST LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY STATE OF SINGAPORE

ISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, SINGAPRE

SINGAPORE

SECOND SESSION

ORDER PAPER SUPPLEMENT

Sup. No. 14

WEDNESDAY, 14TH JUNE, 1961

55

NOTICE OF AMENDMENTS TO BILL

IN COMMITTEE

ROAD TRAFFIC BILL [BILL NO. 143]

Clause 6:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 7, line 9: to leave out "possess or".

Clause 10:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 11, line 28: after "exists", to insert "in relation to the use of the motor vehicle".

Clause 12:

Minister for Labour and Law:

- (i) In page 13, line 16: after "be", to insert "guilty of an offence under this Ordinance and shall be".
- (ii) In page 13, line 17: to leave out "possesses or".
- (iii) In page 13, line 33: after "be", to insert "guilty of an offence under this Ordinance and shall be".

Clause 13:

Minister for Labour and Law:

- (i) In page 14, line 26: to leave out "a Commonwealth Force" and insert "the navy, army or air force of a British Commonwealth country".
- (ii) In page 14, line 31: to leave out "a Commonwealth Force" and insert "the navy, army or air force of a British Commonwealth country".

Clause 14:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 17, lines 6 to 8: to leave out "(where the person disqualified is the holder of a driving licence granted by the Registrar)".

Clause 20:

Note:—In page 20, line 12: to leave out ", or" and insert "or,".

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 20, line 15: after "be", to insert "guilty of an offence under this Ordinance and shall be".

Clause 21:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 21, line 32: after "be", to insert "guilty of an offence under this Ordinance and shall be".

Clause 27:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 26, line 16: after "be", to insert "guilty of an offence under this Ordinance and shall be".

Clause 28:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 26, line 38: after "be", to insert "guilty of an offence under this Ordinance and shall be".

Clause 30:

Minister for Labour and Law:

- (i) In page 28, line 6: to leave out "or trailers".
- (ii) In page 28, line 8: to leave out "each" and insert "the".

Clause 31:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 28, line 29: after "vehicle", to insert "other than a heavy locomotive or a light locomotive".

Clause 32:

Minister for Labour and Law:

- (i) In page 29, line 2: after "the", to insert "driving".
- (ii) In page 29, line 20: after "Ordinance", to insert "or any rules made thereunder or any offence in connection with the driving of a motor vehicle".

Clause 34:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 31, line 31: after "with", to insert "any of the provisions of".

Clause 35:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 32, line 14: after "with", to insert "any of".

Clause 43:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 35, line 43: to leave out "found doing any act referred to in" and insert "reasonably suspected by him of having committed or of attempting to commit an offence under".

Clause 44:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 36, line 5: to leave out "Part I" and insert "this Part".

Clause 50:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 42, line 41: after "be", to insert "guilty of an offence under this Ordinance and shall be".

Clause 59:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 45, line 38: after "A", to insert "vocational".

Clause 66:

Minister for Labour and Law:

- (i) In page 51, line 34: to leave out "signal" and insert "single".
- (ii) In page 52, line 11: after "be", to insert "guilty of an offence under this Ordinance and shall be".

Clause 67:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 52, line 39: to leave out "special Ordinance" and insert "written law".

Clause 68:

Note:—In page 53, line 40 to line 4 in page 54: to reset as follows:—

"(b) fails to conform to the indication given by the sign, and any pedestrian who fails to comply with any direction given by the police officer in the execution of his duty, either to pedestrians or to pedestrians and other traffic, shall be guilty of an offence under this Ordinance."

Clause 69:

Minister for Labour and Law:

- (i) In page 54, line 28: to leave out "and" where it secondly occurs and insert "or".
- (ii) In page 54, line 29: to leave out "and" where it first and secondly occurs and insert "or" in each case.

Clause 75:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 57, line 33: to leave out "subsections (3), (5) and (7)" and insert "subsection (3), (5) or (7)".

Clause 77:

Minister for Labour and Law:

- (i) In page 58, line 40: after "be", to insert "guilty of an offence under this Ordinance and shall be".
- (ii) In page 59, line 34: after "be", to insert "guilty of an offence under this Ordinance and shall be".

Clause 80:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 61, line 34: after "be", to insert "guilty of an offence under this Ordinance and shall be".

Clause 84:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 65, line 16: to leave out "(3)" and insert "85.".

Note:—To insert marginal note "Rules to be presented to Assembly." against clause which is renumbered 85.

Consequential amendments: Amendments to be made to the numbering of clauses consequent on the numbering of sub-clause (3) of clause 84 as clause 85.

Clause 89:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 67, line 17: after "Government", to insert "or in any public officer".

Notes:-

bos int

At the end of the clauses specified in column 1 below, to insert the figures and brackets shown against the respective clauses in column 2 below:—

Column 1.					Co	lumn 2.
Clause	2	•••		•••		[2]
Clause	3					[3]
Clause	4		•••			[4]
Clause	5	•••	•••			[5]
Clause	6	•••				[6]
Clause	7					[7]
Clause	8	•••	•••	•••		[8]
Clause	9	•••				[9]
Clause 1	0		•••			[10]
Clause 1	1		•••		• • •.	[11]
Clause 1	2	•••			• • •	[12]
Clause 1	3	•••		•••		[13]
Clause 1	4		•••			[14]
Clause 1	5	•••		•••		[15]
Clause 1	6	•••		•••		[16]
Clause 1	7	•••	•••		• • • •	[17]
Clause 1	8	• • •				[18]
Clause 1	9	•••		•••		[19]
Clause 2	0	•••	•••	•••	• • •	[20]
Clause 2	1			•••		[21]
Clause 2	2	• • •				[22]
Clause 2		•••	•••	•••	• • • •	[23]
Clause 2	4 :	•••			• • •	[24]
Clause 6	2	•••			• • •	[63]